
2025-2026 Boston University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-16   Conf: 10-8   Home: 10-5   Away: 6-11   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 McNair, Michael 33-33 1190 36.1 191-391 .488 109-239 .456 71-98 .724 32 141 173 5.2 55 0 72 42 13 35 562 17.0
14 Defty, Ben 32-32 938 29.3 189-273 .692 0-0 .000 99-150 .660 58 157 215 6.7 93 6 61 72 56 12 477 14.9
02 Gladden, Chance 32-30 1064 33.3 154-319 .483 34-96 .354 121-136 .890 20 83 103 3.2 71 3 149 85 8 22 463 14.5
06 Hughes, Sam 33-25 1000 30.3 105-258 .407 68-180 .378 29-36 .806 32 81 113 3.4 95 4 43 38 4 18 307 9.3
07 Abdullah, Azmar 33-21 969 29.4 92-226 .407 63-158 .399 30-36 .833 18 91 109 3.3 77 1 50 45 6 25 277 8.4
15 Bhesania, Andrew 3-0 32 10.7 8-14 .571 4-9 .444 3-3 1.000 2 5 7 2.3 1 0 0 0 2 1 23 7.7
30 Roy, Ben 12-12 320 26.7 30-55 .545 11-24 .458 8-15 .533 0 18 18 1.5 24 1 30 13 1 10 79 6.6
21 Tisinger Jr., Donte 27-0 538 19.9 64-135 .474 24-65 .369 16-27 .593 8 46 54 2.0 43 0 50 27 1 23 168 6.2
03 Chimezie, Malcolm 15-9 298 19.9 31-49 .633 0-0 .000 11-22 .500 30 47 77 5.1 29 0 15 12 11 3 73 4.9
01 Okwuosa, Ethan 8-2 157 19.6 14-42 .333 5-20 .250 2-3 .667 7 23 30 3.8 8 0 8 4 3 5 35 4.4
32 Nielsen, Quinn 28-0 237 8.5 12-21 .571 0-0 .000 13-27 .481 21 49 70 2.5 37 2 4 13 4 4 37 1.3
05 Alexander, Kyrone 1-1 12 12.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 2 2 2.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1.0
08 Carr, Peter 5-0 20 4.0 1-4 .250 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 1 1 2 0.4 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 0.4
Total 33 6775 205.3 891-1789 .498 318-795 .400 404-557 .725 272 794 1066 32.3 534 17 483 384 109 158 2504 75.88
Opponents 33 6775 205.3 873-1899 .460 281-776 .362 413-569 .726 298 699 997 30.2 505 7 427 287 84 235 2440 73.94

Team Statistics BU OPP
SCORING 2506 2440
    Points Per Game 75.9 73.9
    Scoring Margin 2.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 891-1789 873-1899
    Field Goal Pct .498 .460
3 POINT FG-ATT 318-795 281-776
    3PT FG Pct .400 .362
    3PT Made Per Game 9.6 8.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 404-557 413-569
    FT Pct .725 .726
    FT Made Per Game 12.2 12.5
REBOUNDS 1066 997
    Rebounds Per Game 32.3 30.2
    Rebounds Margin 2.1 –
ASSISTS 483 427
    Assists Per Game 14.6 12.9
TURNOVERS 384 287
    Turnovers Per Game 11.6 8.7
    Turnovers Margin -2.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.5
STEALS 158 235
    Steals Per Game 4.8 7.1
BLOCKS 109 84
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.5
ATTENDANCE 12,999 27,386
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-867 17-1,611
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-6,456

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Boston U. 1160 1255 75 16 2506
Opponents 1111 1228 79 22 2440

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/03/25 at Northeastern W (OT) 76-75 2,189
11/07/25 at Northwestern L 52-76 4,995
11/12/25 BROWN W 90-77 1,455
11/15/25 MERRIMACK L 79-91 1,024
11/18/25 at Columbia L 49-54 761
11/22/25 vs Harvard W 75-74 6,456
11/25/25 at Penn St. L 87-96 4,424
11/29/25 at Northern Ky. L 65-74 1,502
12/03/25 VTSU-JOHNSON W 104-57 510
12/06/25 at New Hampshire L (OT) 82-88 469
12/10/25 MAINE L 59-69 654
12/13/25 at Dartmouth L 64-77 898
12/21/25 UMASS LOWELL W 88-76 810

* 12/31/25 at Navy L 77-82 1,213
* 01/03/26 AMERICAN L 62-64 1,015
* 01/07/26 at Lafayette W 83-67 1,028
* 01/10/26 ARMY WEST POINT W 100-91 725
* 01/14/26 LEHIGH L (OT) 91-93 445
* 01/17/26 at Loyola Maryland L 57-74 642
* 01/21/26 LAFAYETTE W (OT) 77-73 1,057
* 01/24/26 at Colgate L (OT) 79-80 739
* 01/28/26 NAVY L 50-58 663
* 01/31/26 at Bucknell L (2 OT) 97-103 1,429
* 02/02/26 at Holy Cross W 72-64 2,512
* 02/07/26 LOYOLA MARYLAND W 78-69 864
* 02/11/26 at Army West Point W 85-68 580
* 02/14/26 BUCKNELL W 82-69 733
* 02/16/26 COLGATE W 85-58 1,590
* 02/22/26 at Lehigh L 67-70 774
* 02/25/26 HOLY CROSS W 78-63 803
* 02/28/26 at American W 68-65 1,509

03/05/26 AMERICAN W 75-73 651
03/08/26 at Navy W 73-72 1,722

* = Conference game



2025-2026 Boston University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2026)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 10-8   Home: 6-3   Away: 4-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 McNair, Michael 18-18 694 38.6 113-232 .487 57-136 .419 44-56 .786 14 86 100 5.6 24 0 39 24 10 19 327 18.2
02 Gladden, Chance 18-18 657 36.5 95-194 .490 21-58 .362 78-87 .897 15 46 61 3.4 40 1 95 52 4 16 289 16.1
14 Defty, Ben 18-18 533 29.6 112-159 .704 0-0 .000 63-95 .663 32 91 123 6.8 50 3 33 41 31 4 287 15.9
07 Abdullah, Azmar 18-17 601 33.4 55-121 .455 40-83 .482 26-30 .867 14 70 84 4.7 49 1 27 24 5 14 176 9.8
06 Hughes, Sam 18-14 594 33.0 59-149 .396 38-100 .380 17-22 .773 18 58 76 4.2 54 3 23 15 2 8 173 9.6
21 Tisinger Jr., Donte 18-0 398 22.1 44-97 .454 14-45 .311 9-14 .643 6 38 44 2.4 33 0 39 20 1 14 111 6.2
03 Chimezie, Malcolm 5-4 87 17.4 3-11 .273 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 5 15 20 4.0 6 0 4 0 4 0 8 1.6
32 Nielsen, Quinn 16-0 141 8.8 5-9 .556 0-0 .000 7-14 .500 12 30 42 2.6 18 1 3 7 3 3 17 1.1
01 Okwuosa, Ethan 1-1 16 16.0 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 4 4 4.0 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 0.0
08 Carr, Peter 3-0 4 1.3 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3725 206.9 486-975 .498 170-423 .402 246-322 .764 137 471 608 33.8 275 9 264 197 60 79 1388 77.11
Opponents 18 3725 206.9 472-1061 .445 162-451 .359 205-272 .754 148 391 539 29.9 284 3 229 141 45 130 1311 72.83

Team Statistics BU OPP
SCORING 1388 1311
    Points Per Game 77.1 72.8
    Scoring Margin 4.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 486-975 472-1061
    Field Goal Pct .498 .445
3 POINT FG-ATT 170-423 162-451
    3PT FG Pct .402 .359
    3PT Made Per Game 9.4 9.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 246-322 205-272
    FT Pct .764 .754
    FT Made Per Game 13.7 11.4
REBOUNDS 608 539
    Rebounds Per Game 33.8 29.9
    Rebounds Margin 3.8 –
ASSISTS 264 229
    Assists Per Game 14.7 12.7
TURNOVERS 197 141
    Turnovers Per Game 10.9 7.8
    Turnovers Margin -3.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.6
STEALS 79 130
    Steals Per Game 4.4 7.2
BLOCKS 60 45
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.5
ATTENDANCE 7,895 10,426
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-877 9-1,158
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Boston U. 627 688 57 16 1388
Opponents 564 669 56 22 1311

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/31/25 at  Navy L 77-82 1213
01/03/26 AMERICAN L 62-64 1015
01/07/26 at  Lafayette W 83-67 1028
01/10/26 ARMY WEST POINT W 100-91 725
01/14/26 LEHIGH L (OT) 91-93 445
01/17/26 at  Loyola Maryland L 57-74 642
01/21/26 LAFAYETTE W (OT) 77-73 1057
01/24/26 at  Colgate L (OT) 79-80 739
01/28/26 NAVY L 50-58 663
01/31/26 at  Bucknell L (2 OT) 97-103 1429
02/02/26 at  Holy Cross W 72-64 2512
02/07/26 LOYOLA MARYLAND W 78-69 864
02/11/26 at  Army West Point W 85-68 580
02/14/26 BUCKNELL W 82-69 733
02/16/26 COLGATE W 85-58 1590
02/22/26 at  Lehigh L 67-70 774
02/25/26 HOLY CROSS W 78-63 803
02/28/26 at  American W 68-65 1509


